

No. _____

IN THE
COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

IN RE THE MIAMI HERALD, ABC, INC., ASSOCIATED PRESS,
BLOOMBERG NEWS, CBS BROADCASTING, INC., FOX NEWS
NETWORK, THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, NATIONAL PUBLIC
RADIO, THE NEW YORK TIMES, THE NEW YORKER, REUTERS,
TRIBUNE COMPANY, DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., AND
THE WASHINGTON POST,

Petitioners,

FROM THE UNITED STATES MILITARY COMMISSIONS
TRIAL JUDICIARY, GUANTANAMO BAY

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

David A. Schulz
Rachel Strom
Julia Atcherley
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ LLP
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000
New York, NY 10036
(212) 850-6100

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Underlying Criminal Prosecution	2
B. The Government’s Request for Secrecy	3
C. Opposition by Press Petitioners	4
D. The Overbroad Protective Order Entered by the Commission	5
STATEMENT OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT	7
STATEMENT OF REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	7
I. PETITIONERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTIONS TO THE ORDER ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	7
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant the Requested Writ	7
B. Mandamus is the Proper Method of Review and Form of Relief.....	8
C. Petitioners Have No Other Means for Relief and Will be Irreparably Harmed.....	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT CONTEST THAT THE CONSTITUTIONAL ACCESS RIGHT APPLIES TO COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS	12
A. The Access Right Extends to Military Commissions	14
B. Strict Standards Govern the Constitutional Access Right	17
III. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER VIOLATES THE PUBLIC’S FIRST AMENDMENT ACCESS RIGHT	19
A. The Order Impermissibly Excludes the Public From Any “Classified” Information, With No Independent Assessment of the Need for Secrecy	19
1. The commission failed adequately to weigh the need for secrecy.....	20

2.	The commission failed to apply the controlling constitutional standards	25
3.	The commission improperly imposed secrecy on a blanket basis	26
B.	The Order Impermissibly Censors Discussion of Public Information.....	28
C.	The Order Impermissibly Censors the Thoughts and Memories of Defendants	32
CONCLUSION.....		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 47 M.J. 363 (C.A.A.F. 1997)	9, 14, 16, 17
<i>ACLU v. Department of State</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 215, 2012 WL 2989833 (D.D.C. July 23, 2012)	23
<i>ACLU v. Office of Director National Intelligence</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4419 (RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011)	20
<i>Associated Press v. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	12, 25
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Belize Social Development Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Berntsen v. CIA</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009)	22
<i>CBS Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	12
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>CBS v. District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Center for International Environmental Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2012)	23
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Cheney v. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	10
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	7

<i>Coldiron v. Department of Justice</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2004).....	23
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. United States</i> , Army Misc. 20041215, 2005 WL 6519929 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Feb 23, 2005).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Dettinger v. United States</i> , 7 M.J. 216 (C.M.A. 1979).....	8
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	26
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13, 14, 26
<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>In re Halabi</i> , Misc. Dkt. 2003-07 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Sept. 16, 2003)	9
<i>In re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <i>overruled on other grounds by Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	11
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	14
<i>Hirschkop v. Snead</i> , 594 F.2d 356 (4th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	20
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	8
<i>Lawyers Committee for Human Rights v. IRS</i> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	33
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>In re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 11

<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21, 22
<i>National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 182 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	11, 17
<i>In re New York Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13, 19, 31
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	20, 21
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969).....	8
<i>Oregonian Publishing Co. v. District Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)	12, 25, 26
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010).....	18
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	9, 13, 18
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S.1 (1986).....	14, 18, 25
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9, 12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	15
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	12, 13, 16, 18
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. IRS</i> , 772 F. Supp. 202 (D.Del. 1991).....	33
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	18

<i>State of North Dakota ex rel. Olson v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	11
<i>In re The Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984)	18, 25
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 46 M.J. 728 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 22 C.M.R. 41 (C.M.A. 1956), <i>overruled, in part, on other grounds by United States v. Grunden</i> , 2 M.J. 116 (C.M.A. 1977)	16
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	8
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Grunden</i> , 2 M.J. 116 (C.M.A. 1977)	16, 18, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (C.M.C.R. 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9

<i>United States v. Hershey</i> , 20 M.J. 433 (C.M.A. 1985).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Khadr</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (C.M.C.R. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 F. App'x 881 (4th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 696 F. Supp. 156 (D. Md. 1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 732 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Progressive, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 990 (W.D. Wis. 1979).....	21
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 48 M.J. 663 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 35 M.J. 677 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Travers</i> , 25 M.J. 61 (C.M.A. 1987).....	14, 17, 32
<i>Ex parte Uppercu</i> , 239 U.S. 435 (1915).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U.S. 313 (1879).....	8
<i>In re Washington Post</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 12, 18, 25

<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
--	----

STATUTES

Public Law 111-258, § 2, 124 Stat. 2648 (Oct. 7, 2010) codified at 6 U.S.C. § 124m & 50 U.S.C. § 135d.....	27
10 U.S.C. § 836(a)	9
10 U.S.C. § 948b(c)	9
10 U.S.C. 949a(a)	9
10 U.S.C. § 949d(c)(2).....	10, 13, 25
10 U.S.C. § 950c(a).....	7
10 U.S.C. § 950d.....	10, 11
10 U.S.C. § 950d(a)	7
18 U.S.C., App. 3 (2000)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	7
50 U.S.C. § 135d.....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9-11 Commission Final Report (July 22, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/report/911Report.pdf	29
Association of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>If it Walks, Talks and Squawks . . . The First Amendment Right of Access to Administrative Adjudications: A Position Paper</i> , 23 <i>Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J.</i> 21 (2005).....	16
Association of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>The Press and the Public’s First Amendment Right of Access to Terrorism on Trial: A Position Paper</i> , 22 <i>Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J.</i> 767 (2005)	15
Central Intelligence Agency, <i>Background Paper on CIA’s Combined Use of Interrogation Techniques</i> (Dec. 30, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/3YJp0	28
Central Intelligence Agency, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Counterterrorism Detention and Interrogation Activities</i> (September 2001 – October 2003) (May 7, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://wapo.st/3JNHM	28

Matthew Cole & Brian Ross, Exclusive: CIA Secret ‘Torture’ Prison Found at Fancy Horseback Riding Academy, ABC News (Nov. 8, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://abcn.ws/liByQk	29
Department of Justice, Inspector General Review of FBI Involvement in and Observations of Detainee Interrogations in Guantanamo Bay, Afghanistan and Iraq (May 20, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.aclu.org/files/pdfs/safefree/OIG_052008_158_207.pdf	28
Department of Justice Oversight: Preserving Our Freedoms While Defending Against Terrorism, Hearings Before the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 107th Cong. 377 (Nov. 28, 2001) (statement of N. Katyal, Visiting Professor, Yale Law School, and Professor, Georgetown University), <i>available at</i> http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/hearings/testimony.cfm?id=4f1e0899533f7680e78d03281fdabd2c	15
Department of Justice Memorandum Re: Application of Article 16 of the Convention Against Torture to Certain Techniques That May Be Used in the Interrogation of a High Value al Qaeda Detainee (May 10, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/Iltguh	28
Executive Order 13526	<i>passim</i>
David W. Glazier, Notes, Kangaroo Court or Competent Tribunal?: Judging the 21st Century Military Commission, 89 Va. L. Rev. 2005 (2003)	14, 17
Siobhan Gorman, CIA Interrogation Tapes of 9/11 Planner Are Found, Wall St. Journal (Aug. 17, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704554104575435272683060714.html?KEYWORDS=Binalshibh+interrogation	30
Erwin Griswold, Secrets Not Worth Keeping, Wash. Post., Feb. 15, 1989.....	27
International Committee of the Red Cross Report on the Treatment of Fourteen High Value Detainees in CIA Custody (Feb. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://assets.nybooks.com/media/doc/2010/04/22/icrc-report.pdf	29, 30, 31, 32
James H. Johnston, Swift and Terrible: A Military Tribunal Rushed to Convict After Lincoln’s Murder, Wash. Post, Dec. 9, 2001	15
Memorandum from D. Marty, Switzerland Rapporteur to the Council of Europe, Secret Detentions and Illegal Transfers of Detainees Involving Council of Europe Member States: 2d Report (June 8, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://bbc.in/JMRLRM	29
Dana Priest, Wrongful Imprisonment: Anatomy of a CIA Mistake; German Citizen Released After Months in 'Rendition', Wash. Post, Dec. 4, 2005.....	32
Regulation for Trial by Military Commission 19-3(c)	10

Regulation for Trial by Military Commission 19-3(d)	10
Regulation for Trial by Military Commission 20-8	10, 11
Regulation for Trial by Military Commission 25-5	10, 11
Jose A. Rodriguez, Jr., <i>Hard Measures</i> (2012)	27, 31
Rules for Military Commissions 102(b)	8, 9
Rules for Military Commissions 806(a)	13, 25
Rules for Military Commissions 806(b)(2).....	19, 25
Rules for Military Commissions 908.....	10, 11
Senate Report of the Commission on Protecting and Reducing Government Secrecy, 103rd Cong., 1997, S. Doc. 105-2 (GPO 1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.access.gpo.gov/congress/commissions/secrecy/index.html	27
Alex Spillius, <i>CIA Used Romania Building as Prison for Khalid Sheikh Mohammed</i> , <i>Telegraph</i> (Dec. 8, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://tgr.ph/u18pgx	29
Supplemental Brief for United States Government, <i>Center for Constitutional Rights v.</i> <i>United States</i> , USCA Misc. Dkt. No. 12-8027/AR (C.A.A.F.), <i>available at</i> http://ccrjustice.org/files/Center%20for%20Constitutional%20Rights%20v.%20US%20and%20Colonel%20Denise%20Lind%20%28USCA%20Misc.%20Dkt.%20No.%2012-8027%29%20-%20Gov%20Supplemental%20Brief%20on%20Specified%20Issues%20%281%29.pdf	8
Too Many Secrets: Overclassification as a Barrier to Critical Information Sharing: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on National Security, Emerging Threats, and International Relations of the Comm. on Government Reform, 108th Cong. 263 (2004) (statement of J. William Leonard, Director, Information Security Oversight Office, National Archives and Records Administration).....	26, 27
United Nations Human Rights Council, <i>Joint Study on Global Practices in Relation to Secret Detention in the Context of Countering Terrorism</i> (May 20, 2010), U.N. Doc.A/HRC/13/42, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/cziSQc	29
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> 161-62 (rev. 2d ed. 1920).....	15
